

No. 20-0909

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

IN RE TERRAPIN STATION, LLC, DEBTOR,

TOUCH OF GREY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CASEY JONES, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Appeal From The  
United States Court of Appeals  
For The Thirteenth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

JANUARY 20, 2022

TEAM NUMBER 2  
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii-iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv-vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	vii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	vii
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATURORY PROVISIONS .....	vii-viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
<b>I.</b> FACTUAL HISTORY .....	1
A. Lease Agreement And Franchise Agreement Between Petitioner And Debtor.....	1
B. Coffeehouse Difficulties. ....	1
C. Bankruptcy. ....	2
<b>II.</b> PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	5
<b>I.</b> THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD CREDITOR CANNOT REDUCE ITS PREFERENCE EXPOSURE WITH A NEW VALUE DEFENSE PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(4) WHEN CREDITOR WAS PAID IN FULL FOR THE NEW VALUE AS AN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(9).....	5
A. An Administrative Expense Paid Pursuant To 11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(9) Is An “Otherwise Unavoidable Transfer” Under 11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(4) And Therefore Cannot Be Used By Creditor To Reduce Its Preference Exposure.....	7
1. <i>Debtor’s Payment Of An Administrative Expense Under 11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(9) Is Not An Avoidable Transfer. ....</i>	8
2. <i>A Post-Petition Payment Pursuant To 11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(9) Does Constitute An “Otherwise Unavoidable Transfer” Based On The Unequivocally Unambiguous Text Of 11 U.S.C. § 547.....</i>	9
B. The Overarching Purpose of Bankruptcy Law And The Specific Legislative Purpose Underlying Sections 547 And 503(b)(9) Further Support Precluding Creditor From Reducing Preference Exposure By Asserting A Subsequent New Value Defense When Creditor Is Paid In Full For The New Value.....	13
1. <i>Payment To Creditor Pursuant To 11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(9) While Also Allowing Creditor To Reduce Its Preference Exposure Pursuant To 11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(4) Undermines Creditor Equality.....</i>	14

- 2. *Permitting Creditor To Be Paid For New Value Provided Pursuant To 11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(9) And Reduce Its Preference Exposure Would Permit Debtor/Creditor Abuse And Undermine The Purpose Of 11 U.S.C. § 547*.....16
    - 3. *Absurd Results Will Occur If Creditor Is Allowed To Recover For The Value Of Goods Provided Pursuant To 11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(9) And Reduce Its Preference Exposure.* .....17
  - II. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT 11 U.S.C. § 365(D)(3) DOES NOT REQUIRE THE TRUSTEE TO SATISFY OBLIGATIONS ALLOCABLE TO THE POST-REJECTION PERIOD.....19
    - A. 11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(3) Is Ambiguous And The Proration Approach Is The Proper Interpretation In The Context Of The Bankruptcy Code And Prior Practice.....20
      - 1. *The Plain Language And Context Of 11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(3) Render It Susceptible To Competing Interpretations*.....22
      - 2. *The Proration Approach Is The More Sensible Interpretation In The Context Of The Bankruptcy Code And Prior Practice*.....25
    - B. Bankruptcy Policy And The Legislative History Of 11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(3) Support the Proration Approach. ....28
      - 1. *The Proration Approach Aligns With The Statutory Policy Of Creditor Equality And Avoids The Absurd Results Created Under The Billing Date Approach*.....28
      - 2. *The Legislative History Of 11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(3) Supports The Proration Approach*.....32
- CONCLUSION. ....35
- APPENDIX .....36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Boese v. King</i> , 108 U.S. 379 (1883) .....	14
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917) .....	21
<i>Cohen v. De La Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998) .....	17, 21, 25, 26, 27
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989) .....	22
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992) .....	25, 27
<i>Emil v. Hanley</i> , 318 U.S. 515 (1943) .....	25
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982) .....	28, 29
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000) .....	13, 18
<i>Howard Delivery Serv., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 547 U.S. 651 (2006) .....	14, 28
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986) .....	22
<i>Landreth Timber Co. v. Landreth</i> , 471 U.S. 681 (1985) .....	21
<i>Nathanson v. NLRB</i> , 344 U.S. 25 (1952) .....	14
<i>Offshore Logistics, Inc. v. Tallentire</i> , 477 U.S. 207 (1986) .....	22
<i>Pennsylvania Dept. of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990) .....	21
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988) .....	5
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.</i> , 562 U.S. 61 (2011) .....	9
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 93 (2012) .....	22, 24
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997) .....	9, 12, 21
<i>Union Bank v. Wolas</i> , 502 U.S. 151 (1991) .....	13, 16
<i>United Sav. Ass’n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988) .....	25
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 6 U.S. 358 (1805) .....	13, 33
<i>United States v. Kirby</i> , 74 U.S. 482 (1868) .....	18
<i>United States v. Mo. Pac. R. Co.</i> , 278 U.S. 269 (1929) .....	28, 33
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) .....	9, 21, 22, 23
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	10, 12, 13, 26

### FEDERAL COURT OF APPEALS CASES

<i>CenterPoint Props. v. Montgomery Ward Holding Corp. (In re Montgomery Ward Holding Corp.)</i> , 268 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	passim
<i>El Paso Props. Corp. v. Gonzales (In re Furr’s Supermarkets, Inc.)</i> , 283 B.R. 60 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2012) .....	20
<i>HA-LO Indus., Inc. v. CenterPoint Props. Tr.</i> , 342 F.3d 794 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	20, 31, 32
<i>In re Price</i> , 370 F.3d 362 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	9
<i>Jumpp v. Chase Home Fin., LLC (In re Jumpp)</i> , 356 B.R. 759 (1st Cir. BAP 2006) .....	9, 17, 18
<i>Koenig Sporting Goods, Inc. v. Morse Rd. Co. (In re Koenig Sporting Goods, Inc.)</i> , 203 F.3d 986 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	20, 21, 24, 29
<i>Logan v. Basic Distrib. Corp. (In re Fred Hawes Org., Inc.)</i> , 957 F.2d 239 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	16
<i>Matter of Handy Andy Home Improvement Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 144 F.3d 1125 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	20, 27, 30
<i>Pritchett v. Office Depot, Inc.</i> , 420 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	18, 31, 32

FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT CASES

*Beaulieu Liquidating Tr. v. Fabric Sources, Inc. (In re Beaulieu Grp., LLC)*, 616 B.R. 857 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2020) .....7, 8, 10, 11, 12  
*Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Mitsubishi Dig. Elecs. Am. (In re Circuit City Stores, Inc.)*, 2010 WL 4956022 (Bankr. E.D. Va. Dec. 1, 2010) .....7  
*Commissary Operations, Inc. v. Dot Foods, Inc. (In re Commissary Operations, Inc.)*, 421 B.R. 873 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2010) .....7  
*Friedman’s Liquidating Tr. v. Roth Staffing Cos. LP (In re Friedman’s Inc.)*, 738 F.3d 547 (3d Cir. 2013) .....7, 8, 11, 12, 14  
*Heathcon Holdings, LLC v. Dunn Indus., LLC (In re Dunn Indus., LLC)*, 320 B.R. 86 (Bankr. D. Md. 2005) .....20, 26, 31  
*In re Arts Dairy, LLC*, 414 B.R. 219 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2009) .....6, 13  
*In re Ames Dep’t Stores, Inc.*, 306 B.R. 43 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....passim  
*In re Furr’s Supermarkets, Inc.*, 485 B.R. 672 (D.N.M. 2012) .....10, 29  
*In re Learningsmith, Inc.*, 253 B.R. 131 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2000).....20, 22, 23, 24, 29  
*In re Login Bros. Book Co.*, 294 B.R. 297 (N.D.Ill. 2003) .....10  
*In re NETtel Corp.*, 289 B.R. 486 (Bankr. D.D.C. 2002) .....passim  
*In re Stone Barn Manhattan LLC*, 398 B.R. 359 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y) .....20, 31, 32, 34  
*Roberds, Inc .v. Broyhill Furniture*, 315 B.R. 443 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2004).....6, 13  
*TI Acquisition, LLC v. Southern Polymer, Inc. (In re TI Acquisition, LLC)*, 429 B.R. 377 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2010) .....7

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(3) .....passim  
 11 U.S.C. § 365(g) .....23, 25, 26, 27  
 11 U.S.C. § 502(g) .....22, 24, 25, 26, 27  
 11 U.S.C. § 502(g)(1) .....22  
 11 U.S.C. § 503 .....14, 15, 26  
 11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1) .....19, 27, 33  
 11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(9) .....passim  
 11 U.S.C. § 506 .....14  
 11 U.S.C. § 507 .....14  
 11 U.S.C. § 510 .....14  
 11 U.S.C. § 547 .....14  
 11 U.S.C. § 547(b) .....3  
 11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(4) .....passim  
 11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(5) .....12  
 11 U.S.C. § 550(a) .....3  
 11 U.S.C. 1112(a) .....3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

130 CONG. REC. S8887, 8895 (daily ed. June 29, 1984) (statement of Sen. Hatch) .....34  
 Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-8,

119 Stat. 23, § 1227 (Apr. 20, 2005) .....6  
Nick Sears, *Defeating The Preference System: Using The Subsequent New Value Defense and Administrative Expense Claims to “Double Dip”*, 28 EMORY BANKR. DEV. J. 593 (2012).....15, 16, 17  
Victoria Kothari, *11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(3): A Conceptual Status Argument for Proration*, 13 AM. BANKR. INST. L. REV. 297 (2005) .....32
